

INTERMEDIARY COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 22-ICA-111

ICA EFiled: Feb 22 2023
04:11PM EST
Transaction ID 69199554

STATOIL USA ONSHORE PROPERTIES, INC.,

Petitioner Below, Petitioner,

vs.

MATTHEW IRBY, STATE TAX COMMISSIONER OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent Below, Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY

Alexander Macia, Esq. (WV Bar No. 6077)
Paul G. Papadopoulos, Esq. (WV Bar No. 5570)
Chelsea E. Thompson, Esq. (WV Bar No. 12565)
Spilman Thomas & Battle PLLC
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25301
304-340-3800
amacia@spilmanlaw.com
ppapadopoulos@spilmanlaw.com
cthompson@spilmanlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner
Statoil Onshore Properties Inc., now known as
Equinor USA Onshore Properties Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

II. OBJECTION TO RESPONDENT’S SUMMARY OF FACT2

III. ARGUMENT2

 A. Respondent Failed to Respond to or Contradict
 Key Points in Petitioner’s Brief3

 B. Respondent’s Position Conflicts With Clear
 Severance Tax Code Provisions.....4

 i. Respondent Incorrectly Relies Upon A General Definition
 of “Gross Proceeds” Instead Of the Specific One for Natural Gas.....4

 ii. Respondent’s Argument About Market Value And Post Production
 Costs Is Inconsistent With Its Cited Legal Authority7

 C. Respondent Attempts to Muddy The NGL Agreement
 With Unsupported Conclusions Lacking Any Meaningful Analysis8

 D. The Severance Tax’s Statutory Mandate for Consistent
 Accounting Methods Is More Than “Cash or Accrual”11

 E. Respondent’s Proffered Justifications for Ignoring
 the 2004 Decision Are Not Those Put Forth By The WVOTA13

 F. Petitioner Is Not Seeking Two Transmission and
 Transportation Allowances As Respondent Claims14

 G. Neither Respondent Nor WVOTA Is Entitled To Deference15

 i. Deference Is Not Appropriate For Respondent’s Interpretation
 Of Its Own Regulation Because There Is No Ambiguity15

 ii. Deference Is Not Provided For Inconsistent Agency Interpretations ..16

 iii. Deference Is Not Given To An Agency’s
 Litigation Arguments or Positions17

IV. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

W.Va. Code § 11-13A-2(b)5, 8
W.Va. Code §11-13A-2(c)(6) 1, 4-7
W.Va. Code § 11-13A-2(c)(8)5
W.Va. Code § 11-13A-2(c)(9)6
W.Va. Code §11-13A-3a(b).....4, 13
W. Va. Code §11-13A-4(c).....6
W.Va. Code § 11-13A-7(c)(1) 11-13
W.Va. Code § 11-27-413

Legislative Rules

W.Va. Code R. §110-13A-2a.....8
W.Va. Code R. §110-13A-2a.10.15
W. Va. Code R. §110-13A-2.75
W.Va. Code R. § 110-13A-2.12.26
W. Va. Code R. § 110-13A-2.17.26
W.Va. Code. R. §110-13A-4.8.114
W. Va. Code R. § 110-13A-4.8.415

Cases

Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep't of W. Virginia..... 13-14, 16-17
 195 W. Va. 573, 466 S.E.2d 424 (1995)
Bowers v. Wurzburg.....5
 205 W.Va. 450, 519 S.E.2d 148 (1999)
Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp......17
 488 U.S. 204, 109 S.Ct. 468,102 L.Ed.2d 493 (1988)
Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc. v. State Tax Dep't of W. Virginia 11-13
 224 W. Va. 591, 687 S.E.2d 374 (2009)
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.15
 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984)
*Consumer Advocate Div. of Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.*15
 182 W. Va. 152, 386 S.E.2d 650 (1989)

<i>Cookman Realty Group, Inc. v. Taylor</i>	15
211 W. Va. 407, 566 S.E.2d 294 (2002)	
<i>Daily Gazette Co., Inc. v. Caryl</i>	5
181 W.Va. 42, 380 S.E.2d 209 (1989)	
<i>Frankum v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i>	3
No. 2:12-CV-00904, 2015 WL 1976952, at *14 (S.D.W. Va. May 1, 2015)	
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i>	16
508 U.S. 402, 113 S.Ct. 2151, 124 L.Ed.2d 368 (1993)	
<i>Lilly v. Stump</i>	14
217 W. Va. 313, 617 S.E.2d 860 (2005)	
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. Steager</i>	15
241 W. Va. 629, 827 S.E.2d 417 (2019)	
<i>Newark Ins. Co. v. Brown</i>	5
218 W. Va. 346, 351, 624 S.E.2d 783, 788 (2005)	
<i>Ohio Valley Env't Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i>	17
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	
<i>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben</i>	16
488 U.S. 105, 109 S.Ct. 414, 102 L.Ed.2d 408 (1988)	
<i>Steager v. Consol Energy, Inc.</i>	15
242 W. Va. 209, 832 S.E.2d 135 (2019)	
<i>UMWA by Trumka v. Kingdon</i>	5
174 W. Va. 330, 325 S.E.2d 120 (1984)	
<i>U.S. Steel Min. Co., LLC v. Helton</i>	6
219 W. Va. 1, 631 S.E.2d 559 (2005)	

Administrative Decisions

03-106SV Administrative Decision (2004)	1-2, 12-14, 17
96-155 ME Administrative Decision, 1998 WL 1048435 (Aug. 13, 1998)	12

West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 10(d) of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure	3
